receivables recognised at fair value through other components of comprehensive income.

When the IFRS 9 standard was adopted, the earlier State credit loss compensation percentage, specific to each financial
instrument, was still valid at Finnvera. Consequently, upon the IFRS 9 standard’s entry into force, expected credit losses in SME
and midcap financing were altogether EUR 17.4 million lower than loss allowances according to IAS 39 in the financial statements
for 2017 (Table 1). This is due to the fact that the State credit loss compensation percentage at the each financing arrangement
was higher than the one used as an average in expected credit loss calculation during the IAS 39 standard. The State credit loss
compensation percentage that was applied until 2017 varied from 35 to 80, depending on the financing arrangement.

1.1: The impact of the IFRS 9 standard on retained earnings, SME and midcap financing,
1 January 2018 (the Group / the parent company)

Item affected by expected
credit loss (MEUR)

IAS 39’s loss allowances /
provisions on 31 December

2017:
IFRS 9 ECL on 1 January

2018:

Difference (decrease in retained
earnings (+) / increase in retained

earnings (-):
Loan receivables from clients 47.1 41.2 -5.9
Guarantee receivables and
receivables from export credit and
special guarantee operations

0 12.5 +12.5

Provisions, guarantees 32.2 11.6 -20.7
Provisions, export credit guarantees 6.4 2.3 -4.1
Other items  1.0 1.8 +0.8
Total 86.8 69.4 -17.4

In the expected credit loss calculation, the State’s credit loss compensation reduces Finnvera’s expected credit losses.
The State’s credit loss compensation applies to the loans (loan principal and interest receivable) and guarantees (only the
guaranteed amount) granted by Finnvera’s SME and midcap financing operations.

On 15 February 2018, the Government made a decision to change the commitment to compensate Finnvera plc partially
for credit and guarantee losses. The changed commitment entered into force on 1 March 2018, and it was applied
retrospectively to all outstanding credits and guarantees of the company and to new credits and guarantees granted by

[…]

1 The company has reconsidered the use of hedge accounting and decided to continue to apply it in the connection of the adoption of the IFRS 9 standard with regard to liabilities previously covered by hedge accounting. Consequently, the re-classification or re-measurement of liabilities has
not been carried out on the opening balance sheet of the financial statements on 1 January 2018. When compared to H1/2018, the decision had the following impact on the Group’s opening IFRS 9 balance: debt securities in issue EUR -33.6 million and the fair value reserve EUR 33.6 million.
The decision does not have an impact on the Group’s actual result for H1/2018. Of the Group’s H1/2018 balance sheet items, the decision had an impact on debt securities in issue EUR -44.5 million and the fair value reserve EUR 44.5 million. Impact of the change in the fair value reserve on the
Group’s comprehensive income for H1/2018 was EUR 10.9 million positive (the change in the credit risk associated with liabilities carried at fair value).

67REPORT OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS NOTES SIGNATURES AND AUDITOR’S REPORT STATEMENT BY THE SUPERVISORY BOARDANNUAL REPORT 2018

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

24.5 Financial assets by balance sheet item 1 Jan 2018
Finnvera plc

Financial assets (EUR 1,000)
Ending balance

31 Dec 2017 (IAS 39) Remeasurement of assets IAS 39 reversal entry 1.1.2018 IFRS 9 ECL Deferred tax assets
Opening balance

1 Jan 2018 (IFRS 9)
Loans and receivables from credit institutions 992,961 0 -148 992,813
Loans and receivables from customers 4,150,895 47,105 -53,644 4,144,356
Debt securities – Commercial papers and T-bills 1,007,414 1,007,414
Debt securities – Bonds 2,052,302 2,052,302
Investments in group companies 68,815 68,815
Other shares and participations 14,068 14,068
Derivatives 79,591 79,591
Intangible assets 8,511 8,511
Property and equipment 1,192 1,192
Other assets 25,306 25,306
Prepayments and accrued income 155,009 1,019 -1,492 154,537
Assets of disposal groups classified as held for sale 27,772 27,772
Total assets 8,583,838 0 48,125 -55,284 0 8,576,679

24.6 Financial liabilities by balance sheet item 1 Jan 2018
Finnvera plc

Financial liabilities (EUR 1,000)
Ending balance

31 Dec 2017 (IAS 39) Credit risk of liabilities

Changes in fair
value reserve due to

reclassification IAS 39 reversal entry
IFRS 9 ECL and impact

on equity 1 Jan 2018
Opening balance

1 Jan 2018 (IFRS 9)
Liabilities to credit institutions 187 609 187 609
Liabilities to other institutions 82 519 82 519
Debt securities in issue 6 483 055 6 483 055
Derivatives 138 321 138 321
Provisions 43 255 -38 655 85 157 89 757
Other liabilities 55 942 55 942
Accruals and deferred income 305 546 305 546
Subordinated liabilities 7 500  7 500
Liabilities of disposal groups classified as held for sale 12 525  12 525
Equity – Share capital 196 605 196 605
Equity – Share premium 51 036 51 036
Equity – Fair value reserve 4 342 -2 070 807 3 079
Equity – Non-restricted reserves 916 667 916 667
Equity – Retained earnings 98 914 2 070 86 780 -141 248 46 516
Total liabilities 8 583 838 0 0 48 125 -55 284 8 576 679

Total retained earnings 98,914 2,070 86,780 -141,248 187,764
of which IFRS 9 effect 2,070 0 86,780 -141,248 -52,398

68REPORT OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS NOTES SIGNATURES AND AUDITOR’S REPORT STATEMENT BY THE SUPERVISORY BOARDANNUAL REPORT 2018

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

E25 Expected credit losses according to IFRS 9 -standard 31 Dec 2018 1

Group

Assets (EUR 1,000)

Balance 31 Dec 2018
before expected

credit losses (ECL)
 Expected credit losses

(ECL)  31 Dec 2018

Balance 31 Dec 2018
after expected

credit losses (ECL)
Loans and receivables from credit
institutions

1,108,254 -176 1,108,078

Loans and receivables from customers 2 6,966,360 -90,068 6,876,292
Other assets 23,371 -239 23,132